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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr G N Woodall

	Scheme
	AA Pension Scheme

	Respondent
	Automobile Association Limited


Subject
Mr Woodall complains that he was improperly refused an incapacity pension.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Automobile Association Limited because it did not fully comply with the requirements of the Scheme Rules when it considered Mr Woodall’s application.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Woodall worked for Automobile Association Limited (the AA) from 12 May 2003 and was a member of the AA Pension Scheme (the Scheme).  He was an AA patrol, attending to and repairing roadside breakdowns on a 24 hour shift pattern, working alone.  Mr Woodall went on sick leave on 29 October 2007 and never returned to work.  On 1 February 2008 the AA’s local human resources manager, together with the AA’s regional director (road operations) visited Mr Woodall at his home.  Their conversation was covertly recorded by Mr Woodall’s sister.  Mr Woodall asked about retiring on ill health grounds.  The AA managers told Mr Woodall that there was a very high threshold for an incapacity pension, and at his age (he was 38) usually only someone with a terminal diagnosis would qualify.
2. Scheme Rule 7 stated:

“(1)  In this Rule:

“Total Incapacity” means that a Member is prevented by physical or mental deterioration from following any form of gainful employment and is expected to be so prevented permanently.

“Partial Incapacity” means that a Member is prevented, at any time on or after 1 April 1994, by physical or mental deterioration from following his normal employment with an Employer, or any other employment which he could reasonably be expected to undertake and that his earnings capacity is adversely affected and is expected to be so affected in the foreseeable future.

(2)  If a Member retires from Employment before Normal Retirement Date on account of Total Incapacity or Partial Incapacity he may, if the Principal Employer agrees, elect to receive an immediate annual pension instead of the appropriate benefits under Rule 8.  If he is retiring on account of Total Incapacity an additional pension is payable…

…

A Member requesting a pension under sub-rule (2) must notify the Principal Employer and supply such evidence and information to the Principal Employer and the Trustee as they may require.  Without limiting such requirements, a Total Incapacity or Partial Incapacity pension will not be paid unless the Trustee has received evidence from a registered medical practitioner that the Member is and will continue to be incapable of carrying on the Member’s occupation because of physical or mental impairment.  Subject to the Trustee having received such evidence, the decision whether a Member is Totally Incapacitated or Partially Incapacitated is for the Principal Employer and its decision is final.”

3. The AA’s medical adviser obtained the medical reports described below.

4. A hospital discharge notification dated 2 November 2007 said:

“Admission – 26 October 2007 to 2 November 2007.

Symptoms – Chest pain, shortness of breath,

Primary diagnosis – Dilated cardiomyopathy, acute myocarditis.

Investigations requested.

… 

Comments.  Previously fit and well.  Prior to admission coryzal symptoms and episodes of external chest pain with prolonged chest pain the day before admission.  Associated shortness of breath and clamminess.  No clear history of orthopnoea or PND.

…

Impression dilated cardiomyopathy with severe systolic dysfunction and moderate functional MR.

Diagnosis explained to patient, likely myocarditis resulting in dilated cardiomyopathy.  Hopefully there will be a recovery of cardiac function with time and introduction of ACE and beta blocker medications.  Heart failure team will follow up in the community.

…”

5. A report from Mr Woodall’s GP dated 3 December said:

“…

Given the severe reduction in Mr Woodall’s cardiac function, he is severely restricted in his activities of daily living, including climbing the stairs, picking up his children, and is only able to walk a short distance before becoming short of breath.

I find the prognosis and request for likely date of return to work a more difficult question to answer.  Obviously it is not anticipated that Mr Woodall will be able to return his previous employment in the foreseeable future, however I feel that his Cardiology Team … may be more qualified to comment on the length of time that they would anticipate him needing off work than I am.

Given the severity of Mr Woodall’s condition, it is likely that he will need to attend regular cardiology appointments.

…”

6. A report dated 29 January 2008 from the consultant cardiologist treating Mr Woodall said:

“Mr Woodall presented on 26 October 2007 as an acute admission.

…

In view of the previous flu like illness it was felt that this may represent a viral myocarditis.  He did have an episode of non-sustained ventricular tachycardia on 30 October 2007.

…

It is obviously impossible to predict at this stage whether there will be some improvement in his cardiac function.  He has an appointment to see me on 18 February 2008.  At that stage we need to consider him for bi-ventricular pacing and possibly implantation of a defibrillator.  I certainly think he cannot return to work at the moment as he has breathlessness on only mild to moderate exertion.  Ultimately if his left ventricular function does not improve he may need to be considered for cardiac transplantation.

As you will appreciate he is extremely ill and concerns about financial issues will not aid his recovery.  As such I would be very grateful if you could support him as much as possible.”
7. The AA did not ask its medical adviser for her opinion on these reports.  The AA says that it is rare for professional advice to be sought concerning applications for ill health pensions.  The company’s usual practice is for an informal discussion to take place between the human resources manager and occupational health manager, of which no written record is kept.  The AA says that unless its occupational health manager supports an application for an incapacity pension, the application cannot be considered by the AA’s medical adviser.
8. The AA and the trustee told the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) that Mr Woodall’s application for an incapacity pension was for the AA to determine, and the trustee had no say in the matter.  The trustee said it used its own medical adviser.
9. On 22 February 2008 the local human resources manager wrote to Mr Woodall, dismissing him with effect from 29 February 2008.  The letter went on to say:
“I also understand you have asked again regarding your pension entitlement.  At the time of seeing you on 1 February 2008, it is not possible to commit with certainty, that you will not be able to undertake work of a comparable value between now and you reaching 65 in 27 years time.  Therefore I am unable to offer options around a partial incapacity pension.”

10. Mr Woodall and the AA entered into a compromise agreement on 27 May 2008, which excluded “any claim in respect of accrued pension rights under the AA Pension Scheme.”

11. Following the involvement of TPAS, Mr Woodall made an application to my office.  My investigator asked the AA to take its decision afresh, after obtaining its medical adviser’s opinion and any additional medical evidence it required.
12. The AA provided its medical adviser with the medical reports, together with a further one dated 10 April 2008 from the consultant cardiologist that had previously been obtained by the AA’s occupational health department.  This report said that a test on 18 February 2008 showed very little improvement in Mr Woodall’s condition, which remained poor.  The AA asked its medical adviser for an opinion.
13. The medical adviser said that she had considered the latest report from the consultant cardiologist only on the basis that it had been obtained by my office (that was, of course, incorrect) and had not been available to the AA when the previous decision was taken.  The medical adviser concluded that when Mr Woodall was dismissed, there was scope for further treatment which might bring about an improvement in his health.  The medical adviser said that Mr Woodall did not meet the Scheme’s criteria for an ill health pension, which she understood to be “incapable of undertaking his former duties or any other form of remunerative work for the foreseeable future.”
14. The AA asked the medical adviser to reconsider her decision.  She did so, taking the latest report from the consultant cardiologist fully into account.  The medical adviser remained of the view that Mr Woodall did not meet the Scheme’s criteria for total or partial incapacity; she described the requirement for both as “being incapable of work in the future.”
15. On 30 December 2010 the AA wrote to Mr Woodall, saying that he did not qualify for a full or partial incapacity pension.  The AA suggested that Mr Woodall applied for early release of his deferred benefits, for which medical evidence would be required.
16. Mr Woodall made a further complaint to the AA, and the AA asked its medical adviser to undertake a further review of Mr Woodall’s case.  The medical adviser considered that Mr Woodall could not work as an AA patrol due to physical impairment, and was therefore entitled to early release of his deferred benefits.
17. On 25 April 2011 the AA wrote to Mr Woodall’s sister, who was representing him, confirming that Mr Woodall did not meet the criteria for a full or partial incapacity pension.  The AA said “in the absence of medical evidence confirming incapacity at the time your brother signed his compromise agreement in accordance with the Rules, the Company has no discretion to make an ill health pension payment from the date of termination.”  The AA offered Mr Woodall early release of his deferred benefits with effect from 1 April 2011, subject to approval by the trustee.
18. Mr Woodall then made another application to me.  My office provided the consultant cardiologist treating Mr Woodall with the Scheme’s definitions of full and partial incapacity, and asked for his opinion.  The consultant cardiologist said that Mr Woodall had heart failure in October 2007 and an echocardiogram carried out at the time showed an ejection fraction of the left ventricle of less than 20%.  A further echocardiogram carried out on 18 February 2008 showed a very poor left ventricular ejection fraction without any significant improvement.  The consultant cardiologist went on to say:
“Normally one would have expected some improvement by this stage and based on this alone I feel that one could have made a reasonable case for total incapacity at that stage.  I feel that partial incapacity would be incontrovertible.”

The consultant cardiologist said Mr Woodall had a cardiac re-synchronisation pacemaker and an internal cardiac defibrillator implanted in August 2008.

19. The consultant cardiologist’s report was copied to the AA, but the company’s stance remained the same.
Summary of Mr Woodall’s position
20. Mrs S G Owen, Mr Woodall’s sister and representative, says that the AA never intended to pay her brother an incapacity pension.  She considers that he qualifies for a total incapacity pension and that the AA’s medical adviser misunderstood the Scheme’s criteria.
21. Mrs Owen asks that any decisions relating to Mr Woodall are sent to her, due to her brother’s fragile health.

Summary of the AA’s position  
22. The AA says that its medical adviser understood the Scheme’s criteria but even if she misunderstood, the AA took the decision, not the medical adviser.  The AA says that in the light of its medical adviser’s opinion, it was not open to the AA or the trustee to grant Mr Woodall an incapacity pension.
23. The AA says that its initial thoughts on being notified of Mr Woodall’s previous application to me were that he may have met the Scheme’s criteria for a partial incapacity pension.  However, this was subject to review by the AA’s medical adviser.

Conclusions

24. The Scheme Rules provided for both the AA and the trustee to obtain such evidence and information as they may require.  Both were involved in the process.  There was a particular requirement for the trustee to receive evidence (presumably from its own medical adviser) that a member was and would continue to be incapable of carrying out his occupation because of physical or mental impairment.  This was additional to the definitions of total and partial incapacity, and no incapacity pension could be paid without it.
25. As the trustee’s requirement was a prerequisite for an incapacity pension being paid, that should have been attended to first.  But the AA did not refer Mr Woodall’s application to the trustee.
26. The AA’s managers who interviewed Mr Woodall told him that at his age, usually only a member with a terminal diagnosis would qualify.  This was at odds with the criteria set out in the Scheme Rules, as were the AA’s subsequent statements that the medical evidence had to confirm incapacity at the date of the compromise agreement, which was 27 May 2008, and that the operative date was 1 February 2008.
27. The AA’s medical adviser was at first reluctant to fully consider all the medical evidence, and quoted definitions which differed from those in the Scheme Rules. These shortcomings were accepted by the AA.  The AA took its first decision without seeking an opinion from its medical adviser at all, and seems to have done so on the basis of an informal conversation between two managers, of which no record was kept.  However, the AA subsequently said that its medical adviser’s opinion prevented it from paying Mr Woodall an incapacity pension, and that the medical adviser could not be involved without the occupational health manager’s approval.
28. I have concluded that there was maladministration by the AA, in that Mr Woodall’s application for an incapacity pension was not dealt with in accordance with the Scheme Rules, and he, TPAS and his representative were provided with contradictory and misleading information.  It is difficult to avoid the conclusion that there was confusion within the AA about how an application for an incapacity pension should be dealt with.  The only safe course of action is for the AA to take its decision afresh, adhering to the Scheme Rules, including the trustee’s involvement.
29. It is for the AA to consider what weight, if any, it should attach to the different pieces of medical evidence.  However, the AA is faced with the opinion of a consultant cardiologist that when Mr Woodall left service, he certainly met the criteria for a partial incapacity pension and there was a reasonable case for his qualifying for a total incapacity pension.  It would be surprising if the AA did not give significant weight to that opinion.  The AA will also need to bear in mind that the opinion of its medical adviser, whilst of course important, is not binding on the company, as it seems to have sometimes thought.  It is another piece of evidence to be carefully weighed and considered.
Directions

30. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the AA shall make its decision afresh, considering all the available medical evidence and having regard to my conclusions.  The AA shall then convey its decision to Mrs Owen, giving reasons.
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

9 February 2012 
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